
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

Barham Park Trust Committee 
 

Thursday 2 July 2015 at 7.00 pm 
Barham Park Lounge, Barham Park, Harrow Road, 
Wembley, HA0 2HB 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members 
Councillors: 
 
Pavey (Chair) 
Denselow 
Hirani 
McLennan 
Southwood 

 
For further information contact: Bryony Gibbs, Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1355, bryony.gibbs@brent.gov.uk  
 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

democracy.brent.gov.uk 

 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members. 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 6 

3 Matters arising  
 

 

4 General update to Trust Members on Property Matters  
 

7 - 40 

 This report updates the committee on the marking of the Barham Park 
Lounge, seeks approval to vary the decision made regard the marketing 
of the Card Room and for the procurement of consultant to draw up a 
Maintenance Profile Plan for the envelope of the buildings, details the 
results of the external valuation determining the market rent for the 
Children’s Centre and outlines the progress achieved with respect to 
leasing the Snooker and Billiard Rooms. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: 
Sudbury 

 Contact Officer: Richard Barrett, Property and 
Asset Management 
Tel: 020 8937 1334 richard.barrett@brent.gov.uk 
 

 

5 Verbal Update - Outdoor Gyms  
 

 

 The committee will receive a verbal update regarding outdoor gyms from 
the Operational Director, Community Services.  
 

 

 Ward Affected: 
Sudbury 

 Contact Officer:  
Chis Whyte, Operational Director Community 
Services 
Tel: 020 8937 5342 chris.whyte@brent.gov.uk 
 

 

6 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 

 



 

3 
 

 
 
Date of the next scheduled meeting:  Thursday 15 October 2015 
 

� Please remember to set your mobile phone to silent during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE BARHAM PARK TRUST COMMITTEE 

Wednesday 28 January 2015 at 2.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Pavey (Chair), Councillor McLennan (Vice Chair)  and Councillors 
Hirani and Crane 
 
Also Present: Councillor  Daly 

 
Apologies were received from: Councillor Denselow 
 

 
1. Declarations of interests  

 
Councillor Hirani (Lead Member Adults, Health and Wellbeing) advised that he had 
been involved in exploring the issue of the health benefits of green gyms in Brent, 
but had not been involved in any decision making regarding the use of green gyms.  
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 October 2014 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
None. 
 

4. The Future of Barham Park Trust - Alternative Models of Governance  
 
The report before the committee detailed options for alternative models of 
governance for the Barham Park Trust. The committee had commissioned the 
report at its meeting on 15 October 2014 and had directed that specialist legal 
advice be sought in its preparation. Following receipt of this advice, five options had 
been identified for members’ consideration. Cllr Pavey expressed frustration that 
the report presented was not what Members had requested. Members had asked 
Officers to prepare a neutral report inviting them to make their own decision 
between the various options. Members had specifically requested that the report did 
not include a recommended option from Officers, and it was extremely 
disappointing to see that this request had not been followed. 
 
Arnold Meagher (Principal Housing and Litigation Lawyer) introduced the report to 
the committee and outlined the advantages and disadvantages of each option, 
advising that if the committee wished to pursue an alternative model of governance 
for the Trust, Cabinet approval would be required. The five options encompassed 
maintenance of the status quo (option 1); the appointment of additional trustees 
alongside the council (option 2); the appointment of a corporate trustee (option 3); 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

2 
Barham Park Trust Committee - 28 January 2015 

the creation of a new corporate charity to take ownership of Barham Park (option 
4); and outright transfer to another charity (option 5).  
 
In the subsequent discussion, members raised several queries regarding the 
options presented. Further information was requested regarding the cost 
implications of option 3. With reference to option 4, a member queried why a 
charity, in becoming too independent of the council, would risk loosing the subsidy 
currently received by the Trust. Noting that option 2 resulted in an additional layer of 
decision making for the Trust, it was queried whether this could be mitigated by the 
removal of the Barham Park Trust Committee.  
 
The Chair invited contributions from the audience. Mrs Lloyd (Friends of Barham 
Park Library) noted that the Trust ran at a loss and expressed doubt that a separate 
body would wish to assume this responsibility. If the trust were transferred to 
another body however, Mrs Lloyd questioned whether the park would be leased to 
the council to support its continued maintenance. Mr Lorber (Friends of Barham 
Park Library) advised that residents’ concerns extended to the proper maintenance 
of the park and not to the governance arrangements of the trust. Councillor Daly 
highlighted the risk of transferring control of the park to an external body and 
removing the council’s ability to protect the park from neglect or development.  
 
Responding to the queries raised Arnold Meagher advised that the costs of option 3 
would likely amount to thousands of pounds as it would be necessary to set up a 
company and company structure. With regard to option 4, the council might chose 
to withdraw a subsidy from an independent organisation on the basis that the 
organisation would have greater recourse to external funds. Option 2 resulted in a 
an additional layer of decision making for the Trust because, as a sub-committee of 
the Cabinet, the committee could not incorporate independent trustees. It would 
therefore be necessary to establish a separate body to consider decisions in 
addition to the committee.  Removing the Barham Park Trust Committee would not 
simplify this dual decision making structure as decisions would revert to the Cabinet 
in the absence of the committee. Arnold Meagher confirmed that if the Trust were 
transferred to an external organisation, as in option 5, this would include transfer of 
the Trust’s assets including the park. For options 3, 4 and 5, an external 
organisation would be responsible for the  maintenance of the park, unless an 
agreement to the contrary was made with the council.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i) That the governance and management options detailed in the report from the 
Strategic Director, Environment and Neighbourhoods and the Director of Legal and 
Procurement be noted.  
 
ii) That the current governance and management arrangements (option 1) as 
detailed in the report from the Strategic Director, Environment and Neighbourhoods 
and Director of Legal and Procurement be continued. 
 
iii) That the governance and management arrangements for the Barham Park Trust 
be reviewed after a period of twelve months.  
 

5. Property Update and Proposals for the Future Uses and Tenure 
Arrangements of the Unlet Units at Barham Park.  

Page 2



 

3 
Barham Park Trust Committee - 28 January 2015 

 
Richard Barrett (Property Adviser) presented a report to the committee updating 
members on the status of the various units within the Barham Complex of Buildings 
and detailing proposals regarding their future use, marketing and tenure 
arrangements. The report also clarified the position regarding the covenants and 
controls relating to 776 and 778 Harrow Road, where a planning application for the 
development of the site had recently been rejected and sought confirmation of the 
Trust’s views on any future development of the site. 
 
Members attention was drawn to the plan of the Barham Park Complex of Buildings 
comprising units 1 to 10 attached as an appendix to the report. Richard Barrett 
advised that following a successful planning appeal regarding the Trust’s 
application to the change the use of units 6, 10 and 3 to a B1 use and unit 4 to a D1 
use, the Trust was able to complete a 15 year lease to the Association for Cultural 
Advancement through Visual Art (ACAVA).  
 
Richard Barrett outlined the proposals for future arrangements for the remaining 
units 1, 2, 4, 7 and 8 to the committee. It was proposed that unit 1, known as the 
Card Room and unit 4, known as the Lounge, should be marketed and let by the 
Trust to a tenant selected by the Property Adviser in conjunction with the Chair of  
the Trust committee. It was suggested that the selection criteria be published in 
advance to make interested parties aware of the weighting to be attached to any 
rental offer and the quality criteria. Richard Barrett highlighted that the Trust had 
already received an offer from the Friends of Barham Library (FOBL) for the Card 
Room and the Trust could chose to pursue the offer or invite FOBL to participate in 
the tender process. Unit 2, the Snooker and Billiard Rooms, was currently occupied 
by the Barham Park Veterans’ Club (the Vets) under no formal tenure. It w
[...]
dependent valuation be obtained of the terms proposed between the 
Council and the Trust to enable another application to be made to the Charity 
Commission for consent to lease the Children’s Centre (Unit 8) to the Council as 
Nursery Education Grant funded childcare open five days per week with children 
centre sessions being delivered in evenings and at weekend; 
 

Page 4



 

5 
Barham Park Trust Committee - 28 January 2015 

ix) that it be agreed that the any lease granted to the council regarding the 
Children’s Centre (Unit 8) permit the council to sub-let the space to a third party for 
similar use only; 
 
x) that it be confirmed that the Trust concurs with the views expressed by the 
Council’s Parks Department as set out in Paragraphs 3.10 of the report from the 
Property Adviser to the Trust and that Officers of the Trust be authorised to formally 
comment in similar terms on any future planning application for the houses at 776 & 
778 Harrow Road. 
 

6. Provision of Outdoor Gym and site location  
 
Tom Jeffrey (Operational Director Neighbourhood Services) presented a report to 
committee regarding the provision and location of an outdoor gym at Barham Park. 
Members were advised that the council had made a successful application to the 
Wembley National Stadium Trust on behalf of the Barham Park Trust for external 
funding to create an outdoor gym in the park. The funds provided by WNST would 
meet approximately half of the total costs for the supply and installation of the gym 
with the remaining money allocated from S106 funding. Though the outdoor gym 
would be provided at no cost to the Trust, there would be ongoing inspection and 
maintenance costs. Members attention was drawn to the list of proposed locations 
for the gym and the corresponding diagram of the Park. Location B had been 
identified as most suitable for the site of the gym. Tom Jeffrey advised that 
members had been provided with the opportunity to view potential locations for the 
gym during a tour of the park.  
 
Members commended officers for their work in developing the proposal before the 
committee and welcomed the prospect of an outdoor gym at Barham Park. 
Councillor Hirani (Lead Member, Adults, Heath and Wellbeing) advised that outdoor 
gyms had achieved greater usage when sited where they could be viewed from the 
road and therefore expressed the view that locations C and D were not optimal. 
Members acknowledged that option B had been viewed as preferential to A as the 
later was the traditional site occupied by the annual fun fair.  
 
The Chair invited comments from the audience. Members of the public suggested 
an alternative location for consideration, close to option B but sited on top of pre-
existing foundations and which would benefit from the shade of trees whilst 
remaining visible from the road. Councillor Daly suggested that siting the Gym at 
location D, close to the building complex might encourage complimentary use of the 
facilities. Mr Lorber suggested that a public consultation should be held regarding 
the location for the outdoor gym.  
 
Gerry Kiefer (Head of Sports and Parks) advised that the tarmac area suggested by 
members of the public had been considered as a potential location for the outdoor 
gym; however, officers had not considered it a viable option as visibility from the 
road was significantly lessened and there were additional risks associated with leaf 
fall from the trees. It was a requirement of the funding from WNST that the outdoor 
gym be installed by July and due to the restricted timeline it might not be possible to 
conduct public consultation on the preferred location of the gym.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

Page 5



 

6 
Barham Park Trust Committee - 28 January 2015 

i) That it be agreed that an outdoor gym be installed at Barham Park; 
 
ii) That officers review the timeline for the installation of the Gym as determined by 
the funding arrangements and if possible, undertake community consultation 
regarding the preferred location of the outdoor Gym in relation to locations A, B and 
D detailed in the report from the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods; 
 
iii) that if it is not possible to undertake community consultation regarding the 
location of the outdoor Gym whilst complying with the required timeframe for 
installation, or if the outcome of the consultation was inconclusive, location B as 
detailed in the report from the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods be 
agreed as the preferred location of the outdoor gym.  
 
 

7. Annual Report 2013/14  
 
The committee considered the annual report for the Trust for 2013/14 which 
outlined the work undertaken on behalf of the Trust. Eamonn Mccarroll reminded 
members that the annual accounts had been approved by the committee at its 
previous meeting on 15 October 2014. Subject to the committee’s approval, the 
annual report would be submitted to the Charity Commission by 31 January 2015.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the annual report of the Barham Park Trust for 2013/14 be approved.  
 

8. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 4.30 pm 
 
 
M PAVEY 
Chair 
 

Page 6



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 

 

Barham Park Trust Committee 
2 July 2015 

Report from the Barham Park Trust 
Property Adviser 

 
  

Wards affected: 
                                   Sudbury 

  

Property Update of Units1, 2, 4 and 8 of the Barham Park Buildings, 660 
Harrow Road, Sudbury HA0 2HB. 

 
 

 
1.0     Summary 
 
1.1 To update the Trust with regard to the marketing of Unit 4 the Barham Park 

Lounge. 
 

1.2 To seek approval to vary the decision made by the Trustees at the 28th January 
2015 Barham Park Trust Committee Meeting, to market Unit 1, the Card Room 
in order that it be let in a similar manner to the proposed Brent Council 
Community Asset Transfer, (CAT), mechanism. 

 
1.3 To seek approval from the Trust to procure consultants to draw up a 

Maintenance Profile Plan for the next 10 years for the envelope of the 
buildings. This, to enable decisions to be made with regard to maintenance 
work that will be needed to the external façade of the buildings. 

 
1.4 To report to the Trustees the results of the external valuation carried out by the 

Valuation Office Agency, to determine the market rent to be paid for the letting 
of Unit 8 The Children’s Centre to Brent Council.  
 

1.5 To report to the Trustees of the progress to lease the Unit 2 Snooker and 
Billiard Rooms to the Barham Park Veterans’ Club (Wembley). 

 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 2.0 Recommendations 
 
            2.1      That the Trust approves the proposal to offer the Card Room to Third Sector   

Organisations  utilising Brent Council’s Community Asset Transfer Policy. 
 
              2.2   That the Trust approves the procurement of a consultant to draw up a 

Maintenance Profile Plan, such a plan to be reported to the Trust once it has 
been drawn up. 

  
3.0        Detail 
 
The Marketing of Unit 4 The Barham Park Lounge 
 
3.1        The marketing of Unit 4, The Barham Park Lounge commenced on Thursday 

21st May 2015 with the deadline to receive the non-binding open market 
tenders being Friday 10th July 2015 at 12.00pm. Advertisements for the Unit 
were placed in the Brent and Kilburn Times on the 21st May 2015 and the 11th 
June 2015. An advertisement was also placed in the latest edition of the 
Brent Magazine that is distributed to residents throughout the borough. A 
marketing board has also been placed on the site, which has attracted a 
number of enquiries. 

 
3.2       Over 125 sets of marketing particulars have been distributed to individuals and 

organisations. These consist of applicants for similar properties held on the 
Council’s Property and Projects Unit’s data base; community groups, borough 
wide voluntary organisations and charities held on the Council’s Ward Working 
Unit’s data base; relevant individuals and organisations who took part in the 
Trust’s previous marketing exercise in 2012; individuals and organisations who 
have rung up requesting the marketing particulars. 

             The marketing particulars were also sent to CVS Brent asking them to 
distribute them to any relevant organisations who they consider maybe 
interested.  A number of individuals and organisations have also downloaded 
the marketing particulars directly from the Council’s web page.  
 

  3.3      There has been a good level of interest in the Unit and it is clear that the Trust 
will receive a number of bids for evaluation and selection. The bids will be 
initially evaluated by officers. The property adviser in conjunction with the Trust 
Chair, to whom delegated authority was given at the previous Committee, will 
then meet to select a suitable tenant.            

    
3.4    The marketing details and conditions under which Unit 4 The Barham Park 

Lounge, is being offered, are contained in the Marketing particulars (See 
Appendix 1).   

 
The Marketing of Unit 1 The Card Room 
  
3.5   The 28th January 2015 Barham Park Trust meeting resolved “(i) That the Card 

Room (Unit 1) be marketed for a possible Café A3 and/or D1 use and that the 
marketing exercise be locally targeted” and “(ii) That the property adviser to the 
Trust in conjunction with the Trust Chair be authorised to select and let the Card 
Room (Unit1) to a suitable tenant on terms to be agreed. 

Page 8



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

3.6     Subsequent to that meeting it was decided to postpone the marketing of The 
Card Room in order for the Trust to consider and if appropriate, approve, the 
advertising of the Card Room on terms similar to the Council’s Community 
Asset Transfer mechanism. 

 
3.7    Under the CAT mechanism it is envisaged that community groups, voluntary 

organisations and charitable organisations can apply to lease Council owned 
properties. Such Organisations will need to fulfil certain criteria in terms of, 
(amongst other things), competency, inclusivity and financial propriety. It is 
proposed that the Trust adopt similar criteria in order to select an appropriate 
group to occupy the Card Room. 

 
3.8    It should be noted that under the provisions of the Charities Act 2011, when 

disposing of Trust’s property assets, Best Value generally has to be achieved. 
However if the tenant is a charity with the same charitable objectives, and is 
offering a use that is in line with the Barham Park Charitable Trust’s objectives, 
namely the provision of recreational uses to the community, then such a letting 
does not have to be at Best Value. 

     
Maintenance Profile Plan 
 
3.9     On 28th February 2014 the refurbishment works to Units 3, 4 and 5 to bring 

them up to a tenantable standard and to separate the various Units, were 
completed within the Trust’s allocated budget.  

 
3.10   As part of the management of any property asset the Trust needs to provide 

cyclical and planned maintenance and to make provision for  maintenance. 
This can be done with the aid of a long term Maintenance Profile Plan. 
Therefore the Property Adviser to the Trust is seeking consent to procure a 
consultant to prepare such a plan. 
 

Unit 8 The Children’s Centre Valuation Office Agency’s Valuation  
 
3.12    The Valuation Office Agency has now produced its valuation report of the 

above property and has valued the market rent for a 5 year lease, with the 
ability of a tenant to sublet the premises, at £11,300 per annum exclusive. 
This was £300 per annum higher than Brent’s qualified surveyor. The Charity 
Commission had previously advised that an independent report was 
necessary because the parties were connected. 

 
3.13    On this basis it is recommended that the Trust seeks Charity Commission 

Approval to let the unit to Brent Council at a rent of £11,300 for a term of 5 
years with consent to sublet the property to an organisation to continue the 
Children’s Centre service. 

 
Unit 2 The Snooker and Billiard Rooms: Proposed letting to the Barham Park 

Veterans’ (Wembley). 
 
3.14      The Trust has now received from the Barham Park Veteran’s Club (Wembley), 

the signed Heads of Terms together with the completed Diversity 
Questionnaire with regard to their membership. The proposal is to now 

Page 9



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

proceed to complete the approved letting of this Unit to Barham Park 
Veteran’s Club (Wembley).This will be under the terms approved and  
outlined in paragraph 3.6 of the 28th January 2015 Barham Park Trust 
Committee Report.  
 

4.0      FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1       A potential increase in rental income for the Trust if Unit 4 The Barham Park 

Lounge is successfully marketed and leased to tenants, for a use that is 
compatible with the Trust’s charitable objectives. 

 
4.2       If Unit 1 The Card Room is advertised and let to an organisation under the 

CAT mechanism a Best Value rental income may not be achieved. However 
the organisation to whom it is let to, may provide a service that is not only 
compatible with the Trust’s charitable objectives, but may also provide a 
service that has a benefit to the community that is measurable in more than 
just financial terms. 

 
5.0      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1      A disposal or letting of Trust land to another charity for similar charitable 

purposes is not subject to the procedural requirements in the Charities Act 
2011, (applicable to a disposal to any other third party or a connected person 
like the Council).  

 
5.2      The statutory requirements relating to any other disposal or letting of land are 

summarised as follows: 
 
5.2.1    Any disposal or letting of Trust land for more than 7 years to a third party, (who 

is not a charity with similar purposes), can only be authorised by the Trustees 
after considering a written report prepared by a qu
[...]
y selected tenant to advertise and 
promote their services in a similar manner ensuring the Unit and services are 
inclusive for all. 
 

6.2     We recognise the mitigations may not fully alleviate all negative impacts and 
that some may not work for various reasons. However the principle aim of 
these proposals is to market and lease under utilised valuable property assets 
and regularise existing occupation arrangements, aligning them with the 
charitable objectives of the Barham Park Trust for provision of recreational 
facilities for the benefit of members of the public. 

 
 
7.0      STAFFING/ACCOMMODATION IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.1       None. 
 
8.0       BACKGROUND PAPERS 
            1. Charity Commission Guidance. 
 
              2. 28th January 2015 Barham Park Trust Committee Report- Property Update 

and Proposals for the Future Uses and Tenure Arrangements of the Unlet 
Units at Barham Park.  

 
Contact Officers 
Richard Barrett 
Operational Director, Property and Projects  
Regeneration and Growth 
richard.barrett@brent.gov.uk   020 8937 1330. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                   Appendix I 
 

Page 12



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 
 

Page 14



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 Page 15



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 Page 16



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 

Page 17



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 Page 18



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 

Page 19



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 Page 20



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 

Page 21



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 

Page 22



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 Page 23



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 Page 24



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 Page 25



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 Page 26



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 Page 27



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 Page 28



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 Page 29



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 

Page 30



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 Page 31



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 Page 32



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 Page 33



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 

Page 34



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 
                                             

Page 35



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 Page 36



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 Page 37



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 

Page 38



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 
 
 
 
                                                                                                                                                                              

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 General update to Trust Members on Property Matters



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE BARHAM PARK TRUST COMMITTEE
Thursday 2 July 2015 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Pavey (Chair)  and Councillors Hirani and McLennan

Also Present: Councillor Perrin

Apologies were received from: Councillors Denselow and Southwood

1. Declarations of interests 

Councillor Hirani highlighted that as Lead Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing 
he had been involved in developing outdoor gyms in Brent. 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 May 2015 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting.

3. Matters arising 

None.

4. Order of Agenda 

RESOLVED:

That the order of the agenda be amended as detailed below. 

5. Verbal Update - Outdoor Gyms 

Chris Whyte (Operational Director, Community Services) provided an update to the 
committee regarding the installation of an outdoor gym in Barham Park. Members 
were informed that the consultation conducted regarding the preferred location of 
an outdoor gym had recently concluded. Consultation was conducted via an online 
survey and the circulation of hard copies to local residents and users of the Barham 
Park complex of buildings. Seventy-nine responses had been received. It was 
emphasised that the survey had provided for four different options (as detailed in 
the report from the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted to the 
committee meeting held on 28 January 2015). A fifth option had subsequently been 
made known to officers but it was highlighted that the majority of respondents would 
not have been aware of this additional option. Outlining the results to the 
committee, Chris Whyte advised that a small proportion had indicated that they did 
not want an outdoor gym at the site at all, fifty-four per cent had selected option A, 



2
Barham Park Trust Committee - 2 July 2015

thirty-one per cent option B and options C and D had been chosen by 
approximately 7 per cent of respondents. Five people had expressed a preference 
for the fifth option. 

The committee questioned whether the fifth option would enable the gym to be 
visible from the road, as it was known that this could be an important factor in 
attracting users. The Chair invited comments from members of the public. Queries 
were raised regarding the co-location of the gym with the children’s play area (as 
envisaged with the selection of option A) and concerns were expressed regarding 
the limitations that option A would place on the use of the park by the fair and those 
wishing to hold picnics in that area. A view was put that the historic aspect of the 
park would be spoilt by the installation of the outdoor gym at option A and a further 
view was expressed that the pollution from the road made this site fundamentally 
unsuitable. In explanation of the additional fifth option, it was commented that the 
installation of the gym at the proposed alternative site would encourage footfall 
through the park, thereby creating a safer environment for use by the general 
public. 

Responding to the issues raised, Chis Whyte confirmed that the proposed 
alternative site was located in the centre of the park and would not therefore be 
visible from the road. It was further clarified that the pros and cons for each of the 
four options were made clear in the consultation. 

The committee noted the security concerns raised in favour of the fifth option but 
agreed that these rather made a case for exploring additional security measures for 
the park. Members highlighted that the committee had at its last meeting identified a 
preferred location (option B), subject to consultation; however, the results of this 
consultation demonstrated a clear majority in favour of option A. 

RESOLVED: 

That option A, as defined in the report from the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods submitted to the committee meeting held on 28 January 2015, be 
selected as the preferred location for the outdoor gym. 

6. General update to Trust Members on Property Matters 

The Chair informed the meeting that due to unforeseen circumstances, Richard 
Barrett (Operational Director, Property and Projects) was unable to attend the 
meeting. It was noted that as Property Adviser to the Trust, his input was likely to 
be necessary with regard to a number of the proposals before the committee 
regarding the Barham Park complex of buildings. 

In discussing the report, members were pleased to note that the marketing process 
for Unit 4, the Barham Park Lounge, had been targeted locally. A member of the 
public expressed a concern that part of the criteria required an organisation to 
provide three years worth of audited accounts; it was felt that this disadvantaged 
smaller charities which were only required to submit their accounts to the Charity 
Commission and it was suggested that the criteria be amended accordingly. Arnold 
Meagher (Principle Housing and Litigation Lawyer) explained that it would not be 
possible to amend the criteria without restarting the tender process. The committee 
highlighted that the marketing process was already underway; however agreed that 



3
Barham Park Trust Committee - 2 July 2015

officers should take this issue under consideration for any future marketing 
processes. 

The Chair drew the committee’s attention to the proposal to utilise Brent Council’s 
Community Asset Transfer Policy with regard to Unit 1, the Card Room. Members 
noted that the Trust had previously agreed to proceed with a marketing process 
with a specific emphasis on community use. Though the Trust was not bound by 
the council’s policy, employing this new approach could represent a better way 
forward for the trust in securing community use of the unit.  

The committee noted that further information was required with respect to the 
proposals regarding the maintenance profile plan for the complex of buildings; the 
valuation of Unit 8, the Children’s Centre; and the letting of Unit 2, the Snooker and 
Billiard Rooms, to the Barham Park Veterans’ (Wembley). Members therefore 
agreed to defer consideration of these decisions to the next meeting of the 
committee. In doing so, members took note of the concern raised by a member of 
the public regarding the basis on which current service charges were decided in 
light of the proposal to obtain a maintenance profile plan and the implication of this 
question for the valuation of Unit 8. Members of the committee also highlighted that 
concerns had been raised by a member of the public regarding accessibility of the 
membership of the Barham  Park Veterans’ Club (Wembley) which required further 
investigation and that the committee had not had sight of the diversity 
questionnaire.  

RESOLVED:

i) That it be noted that the marketing process for Unit 4, the Barham Park Lounge, 
was underway and the deadline for receipt of tenders was Friday 10 July 2015. 

ii) That Unit 1, the Card Room, be offered to Third Sector Organisations utilising 
Brent Council’s Community Asset Transfer Policy.

iii) That the decision regarding approval of the procurement of a consultant to draw 
up a Maintenance Profile Plan be deferred to the next meeting of the committee.

iv) That the decision to seek Charity Commission approval to let Unit 8, the 
Children’s Centre, at a rent of £11,300 for a term of 5 years with consent to an 
organisation to continue the Children’s Centre service, be deferred to the next 
meeting of the committee. 

v) That the decision to proceed to complete the approved letting of Unit 2, the 
Snooker and Billiard Rooms, to the Barham Park Veterans’ (Wembley) be deferred 
to the next meeting of the committee. 

7. Any other urgent business 

None.

The meeting closed at 8.08 pm



4
Barham Park Trust Committee - 2 July 2015

M PAVEY
Chair


